2758_062625
Inpatient Rehabilitation Facilities:
Preparing and Submitting Compliant
Claims to Medicare
6/26/2025
Closed Captioning: Auto-generated closed captioning is enabled in this course and is at best 70-90%
accurate. Words prone to error include specialized terminology, proper names and acronyms.
2

• First two digits = A, B, C or D = based on comorbidity tier
• XX = RIC
• YY = Sequential numbering system within RIC
• OC 50 and date IRF PAI data transmitted to CMS
21
Special HIPPS Rate Codes
• CMG paid based on HIPPS rate code IRF reported on claim
• Unless PRICER changes HIPPS rate code to special HIPPS rate code
• If so, we place RARC on RA to explain change
• Five special HIPPS codes if beneficiary expires (PSC = 20)
• A5001 = Expires or discharged within three days of admission
• Considered short stay
• A5101 = Orthopedic patient, LOS 13 days or fewer
• A5102 = Orthopedic patient, LOS 14 days or more
• A5103 = Non-orthopedic patient, LOS 15 days or fewer
• A5104 = Non-orthopedic patient, LOS 15 days or more
22
Reporting Special HIPPS Rate Codes
• IRFs never report special HIPPS rate code unless A5001 applies:
• Beneficiary’s thorough preadmission screening shows he/she an
appropriate candidate for IRF care
• Something unexpected happens between preadmission screening
and IRF admission such that beneficiary no longer appropriate
candidate for IRF care on admission and
• Day count greater than three
• IRF receives short stay payment
• Whether or not IRF discharges beneficiary to another setting of care
within three days
Frequency of Billing and TOBs
24
Frequency of Billing Guidelines for IRFs
• Submit claims through final discharge or death
• Admission to discharge claims or
• Interim claims every 60 days
• Continue to submit claims even if
• Benefits exhaust or
• Care becomes noncovered
25
TOBs for IRF Claims
• “One claim per stay” concept
• 111 = Admission to discharge
claim
• 112 = First interim claim
• 117 = Subsequent interim claim
and adjustment claim
• 118 = Cancel claim
• 110 = No-payment claim
• 12X = IP ancillary claim
26
TOB 111
• IP claim from admission to final discharge/death
• Admission date = actual admission date
• Statement from date = admission date
• If payment window policy applies, report earliest OP DOS added to IP claim
• Statement through date = discharge/death date
• Report PSC that accurately represents beneficiary’s status as of this date
• Submit
• At final discharge/death
TOBs 112 and 117 for Interim
Billing
27
• IP interim claims
• You may submit if stay greater than 60 days
• TOB 112 = First 60-day interim claim
• TOB 117 = Subsequent 60-day interim claims
• Each contains original stay(s) plus each subsequent
60-day periods
• TOB 117 may contain less than 60 days if beneficiary
discharges, transfers or dies
28
Interim Claim Coding
• TOB = 112 (first interim claim) or 117 (subsequent interim claim)
• Admission date = actual admission date